## **RESOLUTION NO..**

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## MEASURE K: ADOPT A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH PIVOTAL CONNECTIONS TO PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES TO CURRENT SAN MATEO COUNTY FOSTER YOUTH FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$240,404 FOR THE TERM OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2022

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Children and Family Services (CFS) branch of the Human Services Agency (HSA) is committed to enhancing the well-being of children, adults, and families by providing professional, responsive, caring, and supportive services. In March 2013, CFS established a Foster Youth Education and Employment Services program to help foster children that are in primary and secondary education ensure their successful enrollment in and completion of post-secondary education; and

WHEREAS, an RFP was completed in January 2018 to seek specific

employment services and educational supports for current and former foster youth/young adults to ensure their graduation from high school, college matriculation and graduation (or vocational training) and, ultimately, stable employment with earned income, one of the hallmarks of a successful transition into adulthood; and WHEREAS, Pivotal Connections (Pivotal) was selected as the chosen vendor and was contracted to provide such services from September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, this agreement would provide another year of services to current foster youth in grades 9 through 12 residing in San Mateo County and/or Santa Clara County as designated by San Mateo County staff; and

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and acceptance an agreement with Pivotal Connections, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars for \$240,404 for the term of September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022.

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director of the Human Services Agency or designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*